

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
WASHINGTON D.C.**

**YP MIDWEST PUBLISHING, LLC,  
d/b/a DEX YP**

**Respondent**

**and**

**07-CA-218455**

**DISTRICT 4, COMMUNICATIONS  
WORKERS OF AMERICA (CWA), AFL-CIO**

**Charging Party**

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS  
TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Respectfully submitted,  
Steven E. Carlson  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region Seven, Resident Office  
Gerald R. Ford Building  
110 Michigan Street, NW, Room 299  
Grand Rapids, MI 49503-2363  
[steven.carlson@nlrb.gov](mailto:steven.carlson@nlrb.gov)

**SUBJECT INDEX**

Introduction.....1

Statement of the Case ..... 3

Statement of the Facts .....4

Questions Presented .....12

Argument and Applicable Law .....12

I. The Administrative Law Judge Erred in Admitting and Relying on Parol Evidence Offered for the Purpose of Varying the Clear and Unambiguous 401(k) Language in the Parties’ 2016-2019 Collective Bargaining Agreement [Exceptions 1-13, 51] .....13

II. Even If Parol Evidence Is Considered, the Administrative Law Judge Nonetheless Erred in Concluding that Respondent Was at Liberty to Modify the 401(k) Language in the Parties’ Contract Without the Union’s Consent [Exceptions 1, 14-51] .....20

III. The Administrative Law Judge’s Misplaced Reliance on the Board’s *MV Transportation* Decision [Exceptions 1, 35-36, 51] .....27

Conclusion .....31

**TABLE OF CASES**

*Aei2, LLC*, 343 NLRB 433 (2004).....14

*Alaris Health at Rochelle Park*, 366 NLRB No. 86 (May 10, 2018) .....31

*America Piles, Inc.*, 333 NLRB 1118 (2001).....14

*Apache Powder Co.*, 223 NLRB 191 (1976) .....14, 26, 27

*Bath Iron Works Corp.*, 345 NLRB 499 (2005) .....28

*Ciba-Geigy Pharmaceuticals Division*, 264 NLRB 1013 (1982).....31

*Contek Int., Inc.*, 344 NLRB 879 (2005) .....13, 25

*Desert Pines Golf Club*, 334 NLRB 265 (2001).....19

*Ebon Services*, 298 NLRB 219 (1990) .....23, 24

*Electrical Workers Local 3 (Teknion, Inc.)* 329 NLRB 337 (1999) .....19

*Health Care Workers Union, Local 250*, 341 NLRB 1034 (2004).....24

*Horizon Group of New England*, 347 NLRB 795 (2006).....15, 20

*Hospital Employees Local 1199 (Lenox Hill Hosp.)*, 296 NLRB 322 (1989).....25

*Kal Kan Foods, Inc.*, 288 NLRB 590 (1988).....14

*Martin Luther King Sr. Nursing Center*, 231 NLRB 15 (1977) .....19

*Midvalley Steel Fabricators* 243 NLRB 516 (1979) .....24

*MV Transportation*, 368 NLRB No. 66 (2019) .....12, 27, 29

*NDK Corp.*, 278 NLRB 1035 (1986) .....13, 15

*NLRB v. Electrical Workers Local 11*, 772 F.2d 571 (9th Cir. 1985) .....13

*Norris Industries*, 231 NLRB 50 (1977) .....13, 24, 25

*Pontiac Osteopathic Hospital*, 336 NLRB 1021 (2001).....31

*Positive Electrical Enterprises*, 345 NLRB 915 (2005).....15

<i>Provena St. Joseph Medical Center</i> , 350 NLRB 808 (2007) .....	29
<i>Quality Building Contractors</i> , 342 NLRB 429 (2004) .....	13
<i>RCC Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 701(2008) .....	19
<i>Sheehey Enterprizes, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 803 (2009) .....	15
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 208 (Mueller Co.)</i> , 278 NLRB 638, 645 (1986).....	14
<i>Sommerville Construction Co.</i> , 327 NLRB 514 (1999).....	14
<i>W. J. Holloway &amp; Son</i> , 307 NLRB 487 (1992) .....	14
<i>Windward Teachers Association</i> , 346 NLRB 1148 (2006) .....	23
